QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE
BUDGET ESTIMATES - 26 - 27 MAY 2014
IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PROTECTION PORTFOLIO

(BE14/175) PROGRAMME - Internal Product

Senator Carr (Written) asked:

Can you confirm that the organisational chart on your website is up to date and reflects the current structure of the department?

a. If not, what are the changes that are not reflected in that chart?

b. If there have been changes since the previous estimates hearing in February 2014 can you detail exactly what those changes are

Answer:

The portfolio maintains departmental/agency specific organisational charts on their individual websites. Details are:

e the organisational chart on http://www.immi.gov.au;

e the organisational chart on http://www.customs.gov.au; and

e the information on http://www.mrt-rrt.gov.au.

a. The organisational chart on http://www.immi.gov.au is being updated to reflect the following changes:

e Compliance and Case Resolution Division renamed Compliance Operations and Detention Division;

e Detention Infrastructure and Services Division renamed Infrastructure and Services Division;

e Status Resolution Services Division renamed Compliance and Case Resolution
Division;

e Offshore Detention and Returns Task Group renamed Detention Services Procurement Taskforce; and

e Maree Bridger, Robert Hoitink, Cindy Briscoe joining the Portfolio Reform
Task Force.

The organisational chart on http://www.customs.gov.au is being updated to reflect the following changes:

e Chief Finance Officer responsibilities reallocated within Strategy, Planning and Resources Division;

e Chief of Staff reporting line relocated to Strategy, Planning and Resources
Division;

e Revenue and Trade Crime Task Force stood up under Border Enforcement;

e Reform Portfolio Office became part of the joint Department of Immigration and Border Protection and Australian Customs and Border Protection Service Portfolio Reform Task Force;

e Customers and Channels Task Force relocated to Border Management


e Border Force and College Task Force relocated to Border Force Capability
Division;
e Future Traveller System Task Force relocated to Trade and Customs Division;

and
e Anti-dumping Commission relocated under Machinery of Government to the

Department of Industry.
b. Refer to part (a).

